of the Sinking Fund, by resolution adopted January 11, 1911, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue cor 
porate stock of the City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding nine hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($950,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to 
the purposes and uses of the Department of Docks and Ferries in the sums 
and for the purposes as hereinafter specified.

“ ‘ “1. For the construction of a section of bulkhead, sand dyke or rip 
rap retaining wall, intended to retain dredged material to be taken from the

[...]

“ ‘ “—provided, however, that no obligation shall be incurred by contract or 
otherwise against the appropriations herein previously recommended, except 
in accordance with the law.” ’

“—be and the same is hereby amended to make the amount in Item No. 2 read 
two hundred and twenty-six thousand dollars ($226,000), and the amount in Item 
No. 3 read six hundred' and seventy-four thousand dollars ($674,000),”

—be and the same is hereby further amended to make the amount for Item No. 3 
read five hundred and ninety-four thousand dollars ($594,000), and to further provide 
that corporate stock to the amount of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) be and the same 
is hereby applied, to provide means for the construction of approximately sixteen 
hundred (1,600) linear feet of bulkhead and approximately four hundred (400) linear

[...]

1914, recommended a renewal of this lease for a period of one year from July 1, 1914, 
at a rental of $500 a year, and said report was approved and renewal of lease

feet east of Jackson Avenue, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for use of the 
Law Department, for a period of five years from July 1, 1915, at an annual rental 
of Three thousand two hundred and forty-three and 75-100 ($3,243.75), dollars, pay­
able quarterly, with the privilege of renewal for an additional term of five years upon 
the same terms and conditions, the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat, 
light, elevator and janitor service and make ordinary repairs, the City to have the

[...]

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution:

May 17, 1915
To the Commissioners o f the Sinking Fund:

Gentlemen—On July 1, 1915, Public Park Bonds, issued by the City of Brooklyn, 
amounting to Six million five hundred and sixty-one thousand Dollars ($6,561,000) 
will become due.

These bonds are payable from the Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn, and 
are all held by the public.

As the holdings of said Sinking Fund consist of Corporate Stock and Assessment 
Bonds of The City of New York, it will be necessary to sell a portion of said Cor­
porate Stock and Assessment Bonds to some other of the Sinking Funds of the 
City in order to provide for the payment of said Public Park Bonds. _

I, therefore, present herewith for your action resolutions authorizing the sale 
of Four million seven hundred and seventy-four thousand Dollars ($4,774,000) of 
Corporate Stock and Assessment Bonds of The City of New York now held by the 
said Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn to the Sinking Fund of The City of New 
York, and the redemption of said Public Park Bonds from the Sinking Fund of 
the City of Brooklyn.

[...]

voting in the affirmative.

—and,
Whereas, In order to provide said Sinking Fund with a sufficient amount of 

cash to redeem said bonds, it will be necessary to sell Corporate Stock and Assess­
ment Bonds now held by said Sinking Fund as investments to the amount of four 
million seven hundred and seventy-four thousand dollars ($4,774,000) to the Sinking 
Fund of The City of New York; therefore,

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to transfer Corporate 
Stock and Assessment Bonds of The City of New York now held by the Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn to the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, as

[...]

favor of the Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn for the amount of the par value 
of said Stocks and Bonds and the accrued interest thereon to the date of said tran sfe r; 
and,

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to redeem said Public 
Park Bonds of the City of Brooklyn amounting to six million five hundred and 
sixty-one thousand dollars ($6,561,000), which mature on July 1, 1915, from the Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn.

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative.

Transfer of $6,000 from the Water Sinking Fund of Brooklyn to the City